## MARCH 2008 SPECIAL SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

### LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-05</u>

INTRODUCED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

# "CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature has reviewed the current Legislative Building and has determined it no longer meets the needs of the Legislature, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature has received a recommendation from the Infrastructure Subcommittee to begin and finalize the construction of a new Legislative Building, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has concluded the construction of a new Legislative Building is essential to the continued growth and improvement of the Legislative Branch, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature is interested in the Economic Development and continued growth of the Crow Tribe, and the Legislature has determined that a new Legislative Building will complement the continued growth of the Crow Tribe and its Members.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

THE ARCHITECT AND GRANTS WRITER SHALL BE FUNDED WITH THE FY2008 FUND 150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 LINE ITEM OF \$40,000.00 THAT WAS ORIGINALLY FOR THE GRANTS WRITER.

THE PERSONNEL SUBCOMMITTEE IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO DEVELOP A REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR AN ARCHITECT AND A GRANTS WRITER WHICH SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE WITH RECOMMENDATION TO THE LEGISLATURE FOR FINAL APPROVAL.

MARCH 2008 Special Session LR08-05 "CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT" THAT THE NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE IS HEREBY DIRECTED TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY AND REASONABLE STEPS TO SELECT LOCATIONS FOR THE NEW PROPOSED LEGISLATIVE BUILDING WITH RECOMMENDATION TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE LEGISLATURE FOR FINAL APPROVAL IN A SPECIAL SESSION OR AT THE JULY 2008 REGULAR SESSION.

#### AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED

A MONTHLY WRITTEN REPORT SHALL BE MADE BY THE LEGISLATIVE OFFICERS, SPEAKER AND SECRETARY AND OTHERS AS NECESSARY, TO THE LEGISLATURE AS TO THE PROGRESS MADE AS HEREIN DIRECTED.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this <u>LR08-05</u> "CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>16</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>20<sup>TH</sup></u> day of <u>March</u>, 2008.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary, From Tribal Legislature

